

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**Jesús Cabrera Jaramillo, in his individual,
capacity, and in his capacity as the personal
representative of the estate of Alma Rosa
Jaramillo,**

Jane Doe, in her individual capacity, and

**John Doe, in his individual capacity, and in
his capacity as the personal representative of
the estate of Eduardo Estrada,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**CARLOS MARIO JIMÉNEZ NARANJO,
also known as “Macaco,” “El Agricultor,”
“Lorenzo González Quinchía,” and “Javier
Montañez,”**

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:10-cv-21951-EGT

**OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Defendant has Waived any Defense Based on Personal Jurisdiction by Failing to Raise it in a Timely Manner | 3 |
| II. This Court has Personal Jurisdiction over Defendant | 3 |
| A. Defendant’s Minimum Contacts with the State of Florida Support the Court’s Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction..... | 5 |
| III. <i>Kiobel</i> Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims Because They Touch and Concern the United States | 6 |
| A. The <i>Kiobel</i> Presumption is Displaced Where ATS Claims Touch and Concern the United States with Sufficient Force..... | 6 |
| B. The <i>Kiobel</i> Presumption is Displaced because Defendant Resides in the United States | 6 |
| C. The <i>Kiobel</i> Presumption is Displaced Because Claims Based on Defendant’s Brutal Killing of Decedents Forcefully Touch and Concern the United States | 9 |
| D. Dismissing Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims Would Not Address <i>Kiobel</i> Concerns | 10 |
| IV. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Exceeds the Requirements of <i>Iqbal and Twombly</i> | 11 |
| A. The Plausibility Standard..... | 11 |
| B. Plaintiffs Have Pleaded Sufficient Facts to Plausibly Establish Defendant’s Liability | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> , No. 2:10-CV-00342, 2013 WL 4479077 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 2013)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 1, 11 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 1, 11 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... | 5 |
| <i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)..... | 3 |
| <i>C.S.B. Commodities, Inc. v. Urban Trend (HK) Ltd.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 837 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... | 3 |
| <i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Chen Gang v. Zhao Zhizhen</i> , No. 3:04CV1146-RNC, 2013 WL 5313411 (D. Conn. Sept. 20, 2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>F.T.C. v. 1st Guar. Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 09-6180-CIV. SEITZ, 2011 WL 1226213 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2011), <i>aff'd sub nom. F.T.C. v. Lalonde</i> , No. 11-13569, 2013 WL 5734888 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... | 5 |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Licciardello v. Lovelady</i> , 544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 5 |
| <i>Mamani v. Berzain</i> , 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1702 (2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>Mwani v. Laden</i> , No. CIV.A. 99-125 JMF, 2013 WL 2325166 (D.D.C. May 29, 2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Republic of Panama v. BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg) S.A.</i> , 119 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997)..... | 5 |

Rivell v. Private Health Care Sys., Inc., 520 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2008) 11

S.E.C. v. Carrillo, 115 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1997) 5

S.E.C. v. Eurobond Exch., Ltd., 13 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 1994) 4

S.E.C. v. Marimuthu, 552 F. Supp. 2d 969 (D. Neb. 2008) 5

Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively, No. 12-CV-30051-MAP, 2013 WL 4130756
(D. Mass. Aug. 14, 2013) 7

Shurman v. Atlantic Mortg. Inv. Corp., 795 So.2d 952 (Fla. 2001) 5

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) 8

St. Paul Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Davis, 983 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1993) 4

Suntrust Bank v. O'Brien, No. 3:09CV85/RV/EMT, 2009 WL 1393439
(N.D. Fla. May 18, 2009) 3

United States v. Alvarez-Machain, 504 U.S. 655 (1992) 4

United States v. FloridaUCC Inc., No. 4:09CV46/RH/WCS, 2009 WL 1971428
(N.D. Fla. July 3, 2009) 3

United States v. Matta, 937 F.2d 567 (11th Cir. 1991) 4

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(1) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(1)(c) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1189(d)(4) 10

28 U.S.C. § 1350 12

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1) 3

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. REP. NO. 102-367 (1991) (Conf. Rep.) 8

Press Release, the Federal Bureau of Investigation, Colombian Paramilitary
Leader Sentenced to 33 years in Prison for Drug Trafficking and Narco-
Terrorism (Nov. 9, 2011), *available at* <http://www.fbi.gov/miami/press-releases/2011/colombian-paramilitary-leader-sentenced-to-33-years-in-prison-for-drug-trafficking-and-narco-terrorism> 9

S. REP. NO. 102-249 (1991) (Conf. Rep.) 8
